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Will the Minister of WATER RESOURCES be pleased to state:

(a) the number of projects included in Accelerated Irrigation Benefit Programme (AIBP) since its inception;

(b) the number of projects earmarked for completion in the States during Ninth Plan and number of projects completed or likely to be completed during the said period, State-wise;

(c) the total funds released under these programmes, State-wise;

(d) whether any guidelines have been issued to States by his Ministry to complete the projects under AIBP in time; and

(e) if so, the details thereof ?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF WATER RESOURCES (SMT. BIJOYA CHAKRAVARTY)

(a) to (c) 140 projects have been included under AIBP since the inception o f this programme i n 1996-97. A s per the information received from State, out o f major and medium irrigation projects that received Central Loan Assistance (CLA) under AIBP, 18 projects have since been completed. The State-wise details of funds released till date under AIBP are given i n the enclosed statement.

(d) & (e) AIBP guidelines envisage expeditious completion of major/medium irrigation projects covered under this programme.
Projects costing less than Rs.500 crores are to be completed in 2 years time.

Statement referred to in reply to parts (a) to (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.5033 for answer on 27.08.01 regarding Projects under AIBP

     (Rs. in Crores)

Sl. No.       Name of State      CLA released till date

1.     Andhra Pradesh              375.025

2. Arunachal Pradesh 15.00

3.     Assam                        70.197

4.     Bihar                       332.970

5.     Jharkhand                    43.925
6.     Goa                          70.400

7     Gujarat                     1592.623

8.     Haryana                      44.500

9.     Himachal Pradesh             40.562
10.     Jammu & Kashmir              16.440
11.     Karnataka                   574.390


11.     Karnataka                   574.390
12.     Kerala                       41.150
13.     Madhya Pradesh              536.153
14.     Chhattisgarh                 38.450
15.     Maharashtra                 277.105
16.     Manipur                      64.390
17.     Meghalaya                    8.206
18.     Mizoram                      2.866
19.     Nagaland                     7.730
20.     Orissa                      395.520
21.     Punjab                      315.120
22.     Rajasthan                  423.497
23.     Sikkim                       1.360
24.     Tamil Nadu                   20.00
25.     Tripura                      61.384
26.     Uttar Pradesh               827.350
27.     Uttaranchal                   0.00
28.     West Bengal                  86.825

Total :                   6283.1368
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